

## Life-extending immunotherapy approved on NHS for children with neuroblastoma

July 16 2018

Children in England with high-risk neuroblastoma will now be offered a cancer drug that could extend their life.

Final <u>recommendations</u> from the National Institute for Health and Care Excellence (NICE) mean <u>children</u> over the age of 12 months, who have responded to previous treatment but have a high risk of their <u>cancer</u> coming back, will be given the immunotherapy drug dinutuximab beta.

Neuroblastoma is a rare type of cancer that mainly affects children and young people. And studies suggest that dinutuximab beta can improve survival.

## The drug can boost survival

NICE confirmed that there was still "uncertainty around the long-term clinical benefit" of the drug, but that the potential survival gain by taking it was substantial.

Previously, NICE said dinutuximab beta was too expensive for use on the NHS. But an agreement was reached with the pharmaceutical company who make the drug, so it could be made available at a discounted price.

Rose Gray, Cancer Research UK's policy manager, said the decision from NICE was great news for many children with <u>neuroblastoma</u> and



their families.

"It's great to see NICE, NHS England, and the company working together, finding a way to make this drug routinely available on the NHS."

Professor Pam Kearns, Cancer Research UK's expert on children's cancers at the University of Birmingham, said the approval "will give hope to families with children diagnosed with this difficult disease".

Combining the drug with chemotherapy can "prolong the time they are free of disease", she added.

## How does dinutuximab beta work?

The <u>drug</u> is a type of immunotherapy. It works by sticking to a molecule on the outside of neuroblastoma cells and flags them to the immune system so they can be destroyed.

"By harnessing the body's own immune system, dinutuximab beta has shown it can target and attack this cancer very effectively in some patients," said Dr. Juliet Gray, a paediatric oncologist from the University of Southampton. "For some children this could mean extra weeks or months with their families, for others it may even lead to them becoming cancer-free for a long period of time."

## What is Neuroblastoma?

Neuroblastoma develops from specialised nerve cells left behind during a baby's development in the womb.

It affects around 100 children each year in the UK, mostly under the age



of five.

Treatment for neuroblastoma includes surgery, radiotherapy and chemotherapy. The approach that's taken depends on factors such as the child's age and the risk group of the disease. Risk groups are sorted by the likelihood cancer coming back after treatment.

Provided by Cancer Research UK

Citation: Life-extending immunotherapy approved on NHS for children with neuroblastoma (2018, July 16) retrieved 5 May 2024 from <u>https://medicalxpress.com/news/2018-07-life-extending-immunotherapy-nhs-children-neuroblastoma.html</u>

This document is subject to copyright. Apart from any fair dealing for the purpose of private study or research, no part may be reproduced without the written permission. The content is provided for information purposes only.